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Preface

This book contains the safety notice translations for the Seascape solution
products:

IBM Versatile Storage Server

IBM Enterprise Storage Server
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Chapter 1. Safety Notices—English

DANGER

Danger notices warn you of conditions or procedures that can result in
death or severe injury if you do not take precautions, or if you do not
perform procedures exactly as stated.

1000

CAUTION:
Caution notices warn you of conditions or procedures that can cause injury
that is neither lethal nor extremely hazardous, if you do not take precautions,
or if you do not perform procedures exactly as stated.

1001

DANGER

Inform the customer that, even though the circuit breaker is off, voltage
higher than 1.0 V ac is measured at the failing customer voltage outlet
pins.

Do not continue until the voltage is less than 1.0 V ac.

1003

DANGER

Do not touch the pins of either mainline power cable plugs with anything
except high voltage probes until you complete this step.

1004

DANGER

Dangerous voltages may be present. Do not touch the internal parts (pins
and connectors) of either customer voltage outlet.

1005

DANGER

Dangerous voltages may be present. Do not touch the internal parts (pins
and connectors) of the mainline power cable plugs.

1006
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DANGER

Lethal voltages are present in this area of the machine.

1007

DANGER

Do not attempt to open the covers of the power supply. Power supplies are
not serviceable and are to be replaced as a unit.

1008

DANGER

Customers can be exposed to lethal ac voltages if the mainline power
cable retention plate is not installed. Ensure that the mainline power cable
retention plate is always installed before returning the machine to the
customer.

1009

DANGER

Customers can be exposed to lethal ac voltages if the mainline power
cable retention plates are not installed. The front and rear mainline power
cable retention plates must be installed before the machine is returned to
the customer.

1010

DANGER

Greater than 300 V dc present on the bulk power supply to the 350 V
battery cable connector. To prevent a possible shock, always disconnect
this cable at the bulk power supply, Battery Power connector before
servicing the 350 V battery.

1011

DANGER

Because of hazardous voltages, IBM authorizes only experienced service
personnel to open this machine.

1012

CAUTION:
Do not attempt to switch on power to the machine until all unsafe conditions
are corrected.

1050
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CAUTION:
Assume that an electrical safety hazard is present. Perform all continuity,
grounding, and power checks specified during the subsystem installation
procedures to ensure that the machine meets safety requirements.

1051

CAUTION:
Do not continue with the inspection if any unsafe conditions are present.

1052

CAUTION:
Do not connect the mainline power cables until instructed to do so.

1053

CAUTION:
This unit weighs between 18 kilograms (39.7 pounds) and 32 kilograms (70.5
pounds). Two persons are required to safely move it. Using less than two
persons to move it can result in injury.

1054

CAUTION:
This unit weighs between 32 kilograms (70.5 pounds) and 55 kilograms (121.2
pounds). Three persons are required to safely move it. Using less than three
persons to move it can result in injury.

1055

CAUTION:
A lithium battery can cause fire, explosion, or a severe burn. Do not recharge,
disassemble, heat above 100°C (212°F), solder directly to the cell, incinerate,
or expose cell contents to water. Keep away from children. Replace only with
the part number specified for your system. Use of another battery may
present a risk of fire or explosion.

The battery connector is polarized; do not attempt to reverse polarity.

Dispose of the battery according to local regulations.

1056
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CAUTION:
A drawer weighs up to 50.0 kilograms (110 pounds) with disk drive modules
installed. Do not attempt to lift the drawer into the rack unless all the disk
drive modules have been removed.

1057

CAUTION:
A drawer weighs up to 50.0 kilograms (110 pounds) with disk drive modules
installed. Do not attempt to remove the drawer from the rack unless all the
disk drive modules have been removed.

1058

CAUTION:
The 350 V battery weighs 32 kilograms (71 pounds). Two or more persons are
required to safely move it. Using less than two persons to move it can result
in injury.

1059

CAUTION:
A fully configured unit in the crate can weigh up to 1500 kilograms (3305
pounds). Using less than three persons to move it can result in injury.

1060

CAUTION:
Do not look into the end of a fiber optic cable or into a fiber optic receptacle.
Eye injury can result. To verify the continuity of a fiber optic cable, use an
optical light source and a power meter. Although shining light into one end and
looking into the other end of a disconnected optical fiber to verify the continuity of
optic fibers may not injure the eye, this procedure is potentially dangerous.
Therefore, verifying the continuity of optical fibers by shining light into one end and
looking into the other end is not recommended.

1061

CAUTION:
This machine is certified to be serviced by trained personnel only.

1062
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Chapter 2. Belgian-Dutch Translations

DANGER

De aanduiding GEVAAR wijst u op omstandigheden of handelingen die de
dood of ernstig lichamelijk letsel tot gevolg kunnen hebben als er geen
voorzorgsmaatregelen worden genomen of als de procedures niet precies
volgens de instructies worden uitgevoerd.

1000

CAUTION:
De aanduiding LET OP wijst u op omstandigheden of handelingen die kunnen
leiden tot lichamelijk letsel als er geen voorzorgsmaatregelen worden
genomen of als de procedures niet precies volgens de instructies worden
uitgevoerd, waarbij echter geen levensbedreigende of anderszins uiterst
gevaarlijke situaties kunnen ontstaan.

1001

DANGER

Stel de klant ervan op de hoogte dat in geval van een defecte contactdoos
die voor de klant bereikbaar is, ook als de stroomonderbreker uit staat,
voltages hoger dan 1 volt worden gemeten op de pennen van de
contactdoos.

Ga niet verder voordat het voltage lager is dan 1 volt.

1003

DANGER

Raak de pennen van de stekker van de hoofdleiding met geen enkel
voorwerp aan, hetzij met een voltagemeter, totdat u deze stap hebt
voltooid.

1004

DANGER

Er kan gevaarlijke spanning aanwezig zijn. Raak de interne onderdelen
(pennen en aansluitingen) van de contactdozen niet aan.

1005
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DANGER

Er kan gevaarlijke spanning aanwezig zijn. Raak de interne onderdelen
(pennen en aansluitingen) van de stekkers van de hoofdleiding niet aan.

1006

DANGER

Er is levensgevaarlijke spanning aanwezig in dit gedeelte van de machine.

1007

DANGER

Maak de kap van de voedingseenheid niet open. De voedingseenheid bevat
geen onderdelen die onderhoud nodig hebben of die als eenheid
vervangen moeten worden.

1008

DANGER

Klanten kunnen worden blootgesteld aan levensgevaarlijke voltages indien
de beschermkap van de kabel van de hoofdleiding ontbreekt. Zorg er altijd
voor dat de beschermkap van de kabel van de hoofdleiding geunstalleerd is
voordat u de machine terugstuurt naar de klant.

1009

DANGER

Klanten kunnen worden blootgesteld aan levensgevaarlijke voltages indien
de beschermkappen van de kabel van de hoofdleiding ontbreken. De
voorste en de achterste beschermkap van de kabel van de hoofdleiding
moeten worden geunstalleerd voordat de machine wordt teruggestuurd
naar de klant.

1010

DANGER

Op de voedingseenheid van de aansluiting van de batterijkabel (350V) staat
een spanning van meer dan 300 Volt gelijkstroom. Ter voorkoming van een
elektrische schok dient u deze kabel altijd te ontkoppelen bij de
voedingseenheid en de batterijaansluiting voordat u onderhoud uitvoert
aan de 350V-batterij.

1011
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DANGER

Gevaarlijke spanning aanwezig. Deze machine mag alleen worden geopend
door ervaren onderhoudspersoneel.

1012

CAUTION:
Schakel de stroomvoorziening naar deze machine pas in als u er zeker van
bent dat er geen onveilige situaties meer zijn.

1050

CAUTION:
Er is mogelijk gevaarlijke elektrische spanning aanwezig. Voer tijdens de
installatieprocedure van het subsysteem alle aangegeven continuuteits-,
aardings- en spanningsmetingen uit om ervoor te zorgen dat de machine
voldoet aan de veiligheidseisen.

1051

CAUTION:
Stop met het nazicht als er sprake is van onveilige situaties.

1052

CAUTION:
Steek de stekker van de hoofdleiding pas in het stopcontact als u hiertoe
instructies krijgt.

1053

CAUTION:
Deze eenheid weegt tussen 18 en 32 kilo. Er zijn twee personen nodig om de
eenheid veilig op te tillen. Wanneer ÚÚn persoon probeert de eenheid alleen
op te tillen, kan dit leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

1054
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CAUTION:
Deze eenheid weegt tussen 32 en 55 kilo. Er zijn drie personen nodig om de
eenheid veilig op te tillen. Wanneer ÚÚn of twee personen proberen de
eenheid op te tillen, kan dit leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

1055

CAUTION:
Een lithiumbatterij kan brand, een explosie of ernstige brandwonden
veroorzaken. U mag de batterij niet opladen, uit elkaar halen, verhitten tot
boven 100 graden Celsius, vastsolderen, verbranden of blootstellen aan water.
Houd de batterij buiten het bereik van kinderen. Vervang de batterij alleen
door een batterij met het aangegeven onderdeelnummer. Gebruik van een
andere batterij kan brand of een explosie tot gevolg hebben.

De batterij heeft twee polen; sluit de batterij niet omgekeerd aan.

Werp de batterij na gebruik weg in overeenstemming met de lokale
reglementering.

1056

CAUTION:
Als de modules van de vaste-schijfstations zijn geunstalleerd, weegt een lade
ongeveer 50 kg. Verwijder de modules voordat u probeert de lade in een rek
te tillen.

1057

CAUTION:
Als de modules van de vaste-schijfstations zijn geunstalleerd, weegt een lade
ongeveer 50 kg. Verwijder de modules voordat u probeert de lade uit een rek
te tillen.

1058

CAUTION:
De 350V-batterij weegt 32 kg. Er zijn twee of meer personen nodig om de
eenheid veilig op te tillen. Wanneer ÚÚn persoon probeert de eenheid alleen
op te tillen, kan dit leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

1059
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CAUTION:
Een volledig geconfigureerde eenheid in een krat kan 1500 kg wegen.
Wanneer ÚÚn of twee personen proberen de eenheid te verplaatsen, kan dit
leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

1060

CAUTION:
Kijk niet in het uiteinde van een glasvezelkabel of -contactdoos. Dit kan
oogletsel tot gevolg hebben. Voor het meten van de continuuteit van een
glasvezelkabel kunt u een optische lichtbron en een spanningsmeter
gebruiken. Hoewel het kijken in de uiteinden van een ontkoppelde glasvezelkabel
niet in alle gevallen tot oogletsel hoeft te leiden, kan het wel degelijk gevaarlijk zijn.
Daarom wordt het afgeraden om voor het meten van de continuuteit van
glasvezelkabels een lichtstraal te richten op het ene uiteinde van de kabel en te
kijken in het andere uiteinde.

1061

CAUTION:

Deze machine mag alleen worden geopend door ervaren onderhouds
personeel.

1062 .
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Chapter 3. Chinese (Taiwan) Translations

S009103
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Chapter 5. German Translations

DANGER

Die Nichtbeachtung der Vorschriften in den mit VORSICHT
gekennzeichneten Sicherheitshinweisen kann zu schweren Verletzungen
oder sogar zum Tod führen, wenn keine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getroffen
oder die Anweisungen nicht genau wie angegeben befolgt werden.

1000

CAUTION:
Die Nichtbeachtung der Vorschriften in den mit ACHTUNG gekennzeichneten
Sicherheitshinweisen kann zu leichten Verletzungen bzw. zu Schäden an
Hardware oder Software führen, wenn keine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getroffen
oder die Anweisungen nicht genau wie angegeben befolgt werden.

1001

DANGER

Den Kunden darüber informieren, dass an den Kontakten der fehlerhaften
Steckdose eine Wechselspannung von mehr als 1,0 V anliegt, selbst wenn
die Sicherung aufgetrennt ist.

Erst dann fortfahren, wenn weniger als 1,0 V Wechselspannung gemessen
werden.

1003

DANGER

Die Stifte der Stecker an den Hauptnetzkabeln bis zur Beendigung dieses
Schritts nur mit Hochspannungsprüfspitzen berühren.

1004

DANGER

Es können gefährliche Spannungen anliegen. Keine inneren Teile (Stifte
und Buchsen) von irgendeiner Steckdose berühren.

1005

DANGER

Es können gefährliche Spannungen anliegen. Keine inneren Teile (Stifte
und Buchsen) der Stecker an den Hauptnetzkabeln berühren.

1006
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DANGER

In diesem Teil der Maschine liegen lebensgefährliche Spannungen an.

1007

DANGER

Abdeckungen des Netzteils nicht abnehmen. Netzteile dürfen nicht repariert
werden; sie werden als Ganzes ausgetauscht.

1008

DANGER

Kunden können lebensgefährlichen Wechselspannungen ausgesetzt
werden, wenn die Platte zur Sicherung des Hauptnetzkabels nicht installiert
ist. Daher muss sichergestellt werden, dass die Platte zur Sicherung des
Hauptnetzkabels installiert ist, bevor die Maschine an den Kunden
zurückgegeben wird.

1009

DANGER

Kunden können lebensgefährlichen Wechselspannungen ausgesetzt
werden, wenn die Platten zur Sicherung der Hauptnetzkabel nicht installiert
sind. Daher muss sichergestellt werden, dass die vordere und hintere
Platte zur Sicherung der Hauptnetzkabel installiert sind, bevor die
Maschine an den Kunden zurückgegeben wird.

1010

DANGER

Am Netzteil liegt am Kabelanschluss für die 350-V-Batterie mehr als 300 V
Gleichspannung an. Um einen Stromschlag zu vermeiden, muss der
Batterieanschluss am Netzteil vor der Wartung der 350-V-Batterie immer
gelöst werden.

1011

DANGER

Aufgrund der gefährlichen Spannungen berechtigt IBM nur erfahrenes
Kundendienstpersonal zum Öffnen dieser Maschine.

1012
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CAUTION:
Unter keinen Umständen versuchen, die Einheit einzuschalten, bevor alle
Gefahrenquellen beseitigt sind.

1050

CAUTION:
Immer annehmen, dass eine elektrische Gefährdung vorliegt. Alle
Durchgangs-, Schutzleiter- und Netzprüfungen durchführen, die in der
Aufbauanleitung beschrieben sind, um sicherzustellen, dass alle
Sicherheitsanforderungen erfüllt sind.

1051

CAUTION:
Die Prüfung nicht fortsetzen, wenn ein Risiko vorliegt.

1052

CAUTION:
Die Hauptnetzkabel erst nach entsprechender Anweisung anschließen!

1053

CAUTION:
Diese Einheit wiegt zwischen 18 kg und 32 kg. Zum sicheren Transport des
Gerätes sind zwei Personen erforderlich. Bei Transport durch eine einzige
Person besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

1054

CAUTION:
Diese Einheit wiegt zwischen 32 kg und 55 kg. Zum sicheren Transport des
Gerätes sind drei Personen erforderlich. Bei Transport durch weniger als drei
Person besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

1055
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CAUTION:
Lithiumbatterien sind feuergefährlich, explosiv und können schwere
Verbrennungen verursachen. Batterie nicht wiederaufladen, öffnen oder über
100 Grad Celsius erhitzen; die Zelle nicht direkt anlöten, verbrennen oder den
Inhalt der Zelle mit Wasser in Berührung bringen. Batterie nicht in Reichweite
von Kindern aufbewahren. Eine verbrauchte Batterie nur durch eine Batterie
mit der für dieses System spezifizierten Teilenummer ersetzen. Andere
Batterien können sich entzünden oder explodieren.

Der Batterieanschluss hat zwei verschiedene Pole; beim Anschließen die Pole
nicht vertauschen.

Batterie gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien für Sondermüll entsorgen.

1056

CAUTION:
Ein Einschub kann mit installierten Plattenlaufwerkmodulen bis zu 50,0 kg
wiegen. Nicht versuchen, den Einschub in das Gestell zu heben, bevor alle
Plattenlaufwerkmodule entfernt wurden.

1057

CAUTION:
Ein Einschub kann mit installierten Plattenlaufwerkmodulen bis zu 50,0 kg
wiegen. Nicht versuchen, den Einschub aus dem Gestell zu entfernen, bevor
alle Plattenlaufwerkmodule entfernt wurden.

1058

CAUTION:
Die 350-V-Batterie wiegt 32 kg. Zum sicheren Transport des Gerätes sind
mindestens zwei Personen erforderlich. Bei Transport durch eine einzige
Person besteht Verletzungsgefahr.

1059

CAUTION:
Eine vollständig konfigurierte Einheit in der Versandverpackung kann bis zu
1500 kg wiegen. Bei Transport durch weniger als drei Person besteht
Verletzungsgefahr.

1060
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CAUTION:
Nicht in das Ende eines Glasfaserkabels oder in eine Glasfasersteckdose
schauen. Gefahr von Augenverletzungen. Zur Prüfung der Durchgängigkeit
eines Glasfaserkabels eine optische Lichtquelle und ein Luxmeter verwenden.
Obwohl grundsätzlich keine Schädigung des Auges zu befürchten ist, wenn in das
eine Ende eines nicht angeschlossenen Glasfaserkabels hineingeleuchtet und in
das andere Ende des Glasfaserkabels geblickt wird, so stellt diese Prozedur doch
eine potenzielle Gefahrenquelle dar. Es wird davon abgeraten, die Durchgängigkeit
des Glasfaserkabels zu prüfen, indem man auf der einen Seite hineinleuchtet und
auf der anderen Seite hineinschaut.

1061

CAUTION:
Diese Maschine darf nur von ausgebildetem Fachpersonal gewartet werden.

1062
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Chapter 8. Italian Translations

DANGER

Le informazioni di pericolo indicano la presenza di condizioni o procedure
che possono causare la morte o gravi danni se non si osservano
precauzioni adeguate o se le procedure non vengono eseguite nel modo
indicato.

1000

CAUTION:
Le informazioni di attenzione indicano la presenza di condizioni o procedure
che possono causare danni alle persone di minore gravità se non si
osservano precauzioni adeguate o se le procedure non vengono eseguite nel
modo indicato.

1001

DANGER

Anche se l’interruttore di linea è spento, nei piedini della presa di tensione
malfunzionante è presente tensione superiore a 1.0 V ca.

Non continuare fino a quando la tensione non è inferiore a 1.0 V ca.

1003

DANGER

Non toccare i piedini dei connettori dei cavi dell’alimentazione principali
con oggetti diversi dai puntali per alta tensione fino a quando questo
passo non viene completato.

1004

DANGER

Potrebbe essere presente tensione pericolosa. Non toccare le parti interne
(piedini e connettori) delle prese di tensione.

1005

DANGER

Potrebbe essere presente tensione pericolosa. Non toccare le parti interne
(piedini e connettori) dei connettori dei cavi dell’alimentazione principale.

1006
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DANGER

In questa parte della macchina sono presente tensioni letali.

1007

DANGER

Non tentare di aprire i coperchi dell’alimentatore. Gli alimentatori non sono
soggetti a manutenzione ma devono essere sostituiti come assieme.

1008

DANGER

Il cliente può essere esposto a tensioni ca letali se la piastra di protezione
del cavo dell’alimentazione principale non è installato. Prima di restituire la
macchina al cliente, assicurarsi che la piastra di protezione del cavo
dell’alimentazione principale sia installata.

1009

DANGER

Il cliente può essere esposto a tensioni ca letali se le piastre di protezione
del cavo dell’alimentazione principale non sono installate. Le piastre
anteriore e posteriore di protezione del cavo dell’alimentazione principale
devono essere installate prima di restituire la macchina al cliente.

1010

DANGER

Nell’alimentatore del connettore del cavo della batteria a 350 V è presente
tensione cc superiore a 300 V. Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche,
prima di effettuare la manutenzione della batteria a 350 V scollegare
sempre questo cavo dall’alimentatore e dal connettore di alimentazione
della batteria.

1011

DANGER

A causa di tensioni pericolose, per aprire questa macchina la IBM autorizza
solo tecnici dell’assistenza esperti.

1012
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CAUTION:
Non accendere la macchina fino a quando tutte le condizioni di pericolo non
sono state eliminate.

1050

CAUTION:
Considerare sempre la possibilità di scosse elettriche. Eseguire tutti i
controlli sulla continuità, sui collegamenti di terra e sull’alimentazione
specificati durante le procedure di installazione del sottosistema per
assicurarsi che la macchina soddisfi i requisiti di sicurezza.

1051

CAUTION:
Interrompere tutte le attività in presenza di condizioni di rischio.

1052

CAUTION:
Non collegare i cavi dell’alimentazione principale fino a quando questa
operazione non viene esplicitamente richiesta.

1053

CAUTION:
Il peso di questa unità è compreso tra 18 e 32 kg ed occorrono due persone
per spostarla. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi danni alla persona.

1054

CAUTION:
Il peso di questa unità è compreso tra 32 e 55 kg ed occorrono tre persone
per spostarla. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi danni alle persone.

1055
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CAUTION:
Una batteria al litio può incendiarsi, esplodere o causare gravi ustioni. Non
ricaricarla, non smontarla, non riscaldarla ad una temperatura superiore a
100°C, non saldarla, non incenerirla e non gettarla in acqua. Tenere lontano
dalla portata dei bambini. Sostituirla solo con una batteria contrassegnata dal
numero parte specifico per il sistema. L’utilizzo di un’altra batteria può
determinare il rischio di incendio o di esplosione.

Il connettore della batteria è polarizzato; non tentare di invertire la polarità.

Smaltire la batteria seguendo le normative in vigore (DPR 915/82 e successive
disposizioni e disposizioni locali).

1056

CAUTION:
Un sottosistema pesa fino a 50 kg con le unità disco fisso installate. Non
tentare di sollevare il sottosistema nel rack se non sono state rimosse tutte le
unità disco fisso.

1057

CAUTION:
Un sottosistema pesa fino a 50 kg con le unità disco fisso installate. Non
tentare di rimuovere il sottosistema dal rack se non sono state rimosse tutte
le unità disco fisso.

1058

CAUTION:
La batteria a 350 V pesa 32 kg ed occorrono due o più persone per spostarla.
In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi danni alla persona.

1059

CAUTION:
L’unità configurata completamente può pesare fino a 1500 kg ed occorrono
almeno tre persone per spostarla. In caso contrario, potrebbero verificarsi
danni alle persone.

1060
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CAUTION:
Non guardare l’estremità del cavo della fibra ottica o in una presa della fibra
ottica perché possono derivarne danni agli occhi. Per verificare la continuità
di un cavo di fibra ottica, si deve far uso di una sorgente di luce ed un
misuratore di potenza luminosa. Nonostante l’occhio possa anche non essere
danneggiato dal fatto di guardare attraverso un’estremità di una fibra ottica
scollegata una luce proiettata dall’altra estremità, questa operazione è
potenzialmente pericolosa. Pertanto, si sconsiglia di verificare la continuità delle
fibre ottiche proiettando una luce da una delle estremità e guardando nell’altra.
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CAUTION:
La manutenzione di questa macchina deve essere eseguita solo da personale
specializzato.
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PRECAUCION:

Esta maquina esta certificada para reparacion apenas por tecnicos
qualificados de los servicios de assistencia.
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